

|   |                                  |
|---|----------------------------------|
| <p>SUPREME COURT, STATE OF COLORADO<br/> 2 East 14th Avenue<br/> Denver, CO 80203</p>   |                                  |
| <p>On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the Colorado Court of Appeals, Case No. 2014CA1351<br/> Judges Taubman, Loeb, and Berger</p> <p>COLORADO CIVIL RIGHTS COMMISSION<br/> DEPARTMENT OF REGULATORY AGENCIES<br/> 1560 Broadway, Suite 1050<br/> Denver, CO 80202; Case No. CR2013-0008</p>   |                                  |
| <p>Petitioners MASTERPIECE CAKESHOP, INC., and any successor entity, and JACK C. PHILLIPS,</p> <p>v.</p> <p>Respondents CHARLIE CRAIG and DAVID MULLINS.</p>  | <p>▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲</p>        |
| <p>Nicolle H. Martin, No. 28737<br/> 7175 W. Jefferson Avenue, Suite 4000<br/> Lakewood, CO 80235<br/> (O) 303-332-4547<br/> nicollem@comcast.net</p> <p>Michael J. Norton, No. 6430<br/> Natalie L. Decker, No. 28596<br/> Alliance Defending Freedom<br/> 7951 E. Maplewood Avenue, Suite 100<br/> Greenwood Village, CO 80111<br/> (O) 720-689-2410<br/> mjnorton@alliancedefendingfreedom.org<br/> ndecker@alliancedefendingfreedom.org</p> <p>Jeremy D. Tedesco, AZ No. 023497<br/> Alliance Defending Freedom<br/> 15100 N. 90<sup>th</sup> Street<br/> Scottsdale, AZ 85260<br/> (O) 480-444-0020; (F) 480-444-0028<br/> jtedesco@alliancedefendingfreedom.org</p> | <p>Case Number: 2015SC000738</p> |
| <p><b>REPLY IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI</b></p> <p><b>TO THE COLORADO COURT OF APPEALS</b></p>  |                                  |

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

INTRODUCTION .....1

ARGUMENT .....3

I. This Court should determine if CADA compels artistic expression plus training and reporting to ensure CADA’s consistent application and to avoid constitutional infirmities .....3

II. This Court should determine whether CADA can compel business owners to create artistic expression and then to train and to report on those efforts .....7

III. This Court should determine the standard to assess free-exercise claims in Colorado and whether CADA can compel business owners to create artistic expression against their religious beliefs and then to train and to report on those efforts.....13

CONCLUSION .....15

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases:

|  |               |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Boy Scouts of America v. Dale</i> ,<br>530 U.S. 640 (2000).....   | 14, 15        |
| <i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> ,<br>521 U.S. 507 (1997).....  | 14            |
| <i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal</i> ,<br>546 U.S. 418 (2006).....  | 14            |
| <i>Hands on Originals, Inc. v. Lexington-Fayette Urban County Human Rights<br/>Commission</i> , No. 14–CI–04474 (Fayette Cir. Ct. 2015)..... | 13            |
| <i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian &amp; Bisexual Group of Boston</i> ,<br>515 U.S. 557 (1995).....                                    | 8, 11, 12, 14 |
| <i>Lakewood v. Plain Dealer Publishing Co.</i> ,<br>486 U.S. 750 (1988).....   | 8             |
| <i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> ,<br>135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015).....   | 5             |
| <i>Pacific Gas &amp; Electric Co. v. Public Utilities Commission of California</i> ,<br>475 U.S. 1 (1986).....                               | 9, 10         |
| <i>PruneYard Shopping Center v. Robins</i> ,<br>447 U.S. 74 (1980).....  | 10            |
| <i>Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees</i> ,<br>468 U.S. 609 (1984).....   | 14            |
| <i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic &amp; Institutional Rights, Inc.</i> ,<br>547 U.S. 47 (2006).....  | 10, 11        |
| <i>Tesmer v. Colorado High School Activities Association</i> ,<br>140 P.3d 249 (Colo. App. 2006).....  | 6             |

|  |   |
|--|---|
| <i>West Virginia State Board of Education v. Barnette</i> ,<br>319 U.S. 624 (1943).....  | 7 |
| <i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> ,<br>430 U.S. 705 (1977).....   | 9 |
| <b><u>Statutes:</u></b>  |   |
| C.R.S. § 24-34-601 .....   | 3 |
| <b><u>Regulations:</u></b>   |   |
| 3 C.C.R. 708-1:10.2(H).....  | 5 |
| <b><u>Other Authorities:</u></b>   |   |
| <i>Baked in the Cake: Legal Battles Follow Gay Marriage Ruling</i> , USA<br>TODAY, (July 22, 2015) available at<br><a href="http://www.usatoday.com/story/news/nation/2015/07/22/gay-marriage-religion-discrimination/29812729/">http://www.usatoday.com/story/news/nation/2015/07/22/gay-marriage-religion-discrimination/29812729/</a> ..... | 1 |
| <i>Meet the Straight Couples Who Were Waiting to Marry Until All Gay<br/>Couples Could</i> , TIME (June 30, 2015),<br><a href="http://time.com/3939846/straight-couples-gay-same-sex-marriage-supreme-court-ruling/">http://time.com/3939846/straight-couples-gay-same-sex-marriage-supreme-court-ruling/</a> .....                            | 4 |
